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BuSineSS oveRview

DRS provides products, services and solutions to the education, 
elections and Census markets. operating directly and via partners 
worldwide, its systems capture and process critical and complex  
data to produce timely, accurate and essential information.

Business focus

education
Student attendance and  
assessment solutions and services

Census
National population census

elections
Multi-channel election solutions

Voter registration

education

Growth in this sector has continued 
with an increase in revenue from  
e-Marker®. Focus has also been on 
the future planning and development 
of the product. Sales of other 
examination and assessment 
products contributed to the growth, 
with expansion of our IntelliReg® 
product into several colleges.

elections

Activity has continued through the 
year supporting the preparation and 
delivery of the 2012 London Mayor 
and Assembly elections.  
Focus on the non statutory market 
increased with promotional activities 
targeted at the UK Trade Union market.

Census

Activity has continued on the Zambia 
and Pakistan census contracts, won 
in 2010.  
Contracts have also been won for pilot 
censuses in Zimbabwe and Tanzania, 
both for delivery this year.
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Business values

Highlights

expertise
With over 40 years of expertise  
in the field of data capture, our 
experience and knowledge helps  
us provide precise solutions to  
meet our customer needs 

Trust
Our teams are dedicated to finding 
the right solution for each customer, 
trusted in the advice they give and 
the understanding they have of the 
customers’ requirements

Partnerships 
Every relationship, whether with  
a customer or local partner is  
special and DRS prides itself  
in developing and maintaining  
long term partnerships

where we operate

DRS has deployed  
its products and  
solutions in over  
50 countries worldwide. 

Financial results

Loss before tax

£0.236 million
Turnover

£6.435 million
Cash and cash equivalents

£4.436 million
2010: £6.875 million 2010: £0.491 million profit before tax 2010: £4.005 million

Examination and Assessment 
business grown by 7.9%

First milestones of  
2012 London Mayor  
and Assembly elections 
delivered successfully

Cash and cash equivalents 
grown 10.8% year on year



2 3

GRouP RePoRT & aCCounTS GRouP RePoRT & aCCounTS

DRS Data & Research Services plc   Half year Report 2011 DRS Data & Research Services plc   Half year Report 2011

Chairman’s statement

Results

The results for the first half of 2011 are lower than the 
same period last year with revenue decreasing by 6.4% to 
£6,435,000 (2010: £6,875,000) and a loss before tax of 
£236,000 (2010: £491,000 profit before tax).

The Group’s performance in its education markets 
remains robust and continues to strengthen. Sales of  
e-Marker® constituted the largest part of the education 
business and grew by 10.1% compared with the same 
period last year. The largely expected decline in first-half 
revenue from overseas censuses and elections accounts 
for the year-on-year reduction of 39.5% in the Group’s 
non-education business and the Group’s overall reduction 
in revenue and resultant loss for the period.

Although the inventory of scanning equipment has been 
increased by over £900,000 in preparation for the 2012 
London Mayor and Assembly elections, firm control of 
working capital has resulted in a year-on-year increase in 
cash holdings of 10.8% to £4,436,000.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an 
interim dividend (2010: nil).

education

Our examination and assessment business has grown by 
7.9% year-on-year and constitutes the majority of the 
Group’s business. The e-Marker® product range has been 
developed to become a leader in the assessment market 
and is making a significant contribution to improving the 
quality and efficiency of examination and assessment 
processes in education. A number of prominent awarding 
bodies use e-Marker® not only to improve the quality of 
their marking services but also to provide valuable 
information about the design of examination papers and 
examination questions, enabling them to advance the 
design of future papers and ensure that the candidates’ 

Census

Work on the Zambia and Pakistan census contracts, 
which were won in 2010, has continued into this year. 
The Zambia census has taken place and the project to 
scan the census forms and produce the results is 
nearing completion. This work has progressed 
successfully and a number of enhancements to our 
census product have been implemented which have 
improved the quality of data processing and offered a 
number of benefits to the customer. 

Although all of the forms and equipment for the Pakistan 
census were delivered last year the customer has 
requested a number of postponements and the census is 
still to take place. It is hoped that it can start in the second 
half of 2011 and, that being the case, we expect to complete 
the majority of the project before the end of this year.

Our census team has been working to secure other 
census opportunities during the year and we have been 
informed recently that we have won two pilot projects in 
Africa, in Tanzania and in Zimbabwe. Both pilots will take 
place this year and we are hopeful that this will lead to 
two full census projects in 2012.

elections

Our major contract to count electronically the 2012 
London Mayor and Assembly elections is progressing  
well and activity on the project will increase during the 
rest of the year. The contract was won by IntElect®, a joint 
arrangement between DRS and ERS (Electoral Reform 
Services Limited) and has a value to IntElect® in excess  
of £3.6m, of which some £2.5m is likely to accrue to  
the Group. Our customer, the GLA (Greater London 
Authority), has an option to extend the contract to cover 
the 2016 elections which could result in a value to 
IntElect® of a further £3.2m.

IntElect® has been working with the ‘London Elects’ team 
at the GLA to prepare for this large project. This work has 
resulted in the Group recognising £132,000 in the first 
half year’s revenue figure as a result of completing the 
initial milestones. We completed two similar elections  
for London in 2000 and 2004, however on this occasion 
there are some differences. Although there are 14 
constituencies the counting will take place in three 
counting centres rather than the 14 and 10 used 
respectively in 2000 and 2004. Also the number of  
ballot papers has increased from two to three per voter, 
meaning that with over 5.2 million voters in London the 
number of ballot papers to count on the day will require 
more than 300 of our high performance PhotoScribe® 
PS960 image scanners. We started production of these 

Sir David Brown Chairman

scanners early this year and expect to have built the 
majority by the end of 2011.

We are also working to secure contracts in the UK 
non-statutory elections market, having qualified to work in 
this field last year. Non-statutory elections are held by 
Trade Unions and Associations of different types across 
the country and are generally held more frequently than 
many statutory elections. This is expected to result in a 
smoother revenue profile than has typically been the  
case in our election business.

The elections market in America has been uncertain 
during the past two years with some changes in the  
major suppliers of election equipment. Pleasingly, our 
PhotoScribe® scanner has remained one of the few 
products which are approved by the Federal Government 
for the scanning of ballot papers and the two leading 
suppliers both offer our product in the marketplace. With 
the US primary elections approaching and the concomitant 
demand for electronic counting of the ballot papers we are 
optimistic about the sales possibilities for later this year.

outlook

Our education business, centred on the examination  
and assessment market and the e-Marker® product, is 
continuing to perform steadily and has good growth 
prospects, particularly internationally. We will continue to 
invest to secure those opportunities, such that education 
will continue to be the largest of the Group’s businesses.

Largely as expected, there have been no new large 
census or election contracts secured in the first half of 
the year and therefore the Group’s non-education 
business has not performed as well as in the same 
period last year. However the combination of the 2012 
London Mayor and Assembly elections, for which the 
contract has already been won and on which work is 
progressing apace, and the prospect of census projects 
being won from pilot work completed this year, augurs 
well for the 2012 non-education revenue. Allowing for 
the intrinsically uneven nature of the census and 
elections business which results from the long intervals 
between national censuses, our non-education business 
is likely to continue to make an important contribution  
to the Group’s performance.

Notwithstanding the half-year loss occasioned by the 
decline in the non-education business, the Board expects 
that a strong second-half contribution from the education 
business coupled with continuing cost control measures 
will lead to 2011 being a year of consolidation for the 
Group as has been previously indicated.

Sir David Brown, Chairman

Results summary

Six months 
ended  

30 June 2011

£000

Six months 
ended  

30 June 2010

£000 Change

Education revenue   5,702 5,664 0.7%

Non-education  
revenue 733 1,211 (39.5%)

Total revenue 6,435 6,875 (6.4%)

(Loss)/profit before tax 
from continuing 
operations (236) 491

(Loss)/profit for the 
period (including 
discontinued operations) (157)   24

(Loss)/profit per share  (0.49p)   0.07p

Cash and cash 
equivalents 4,436 4,005

knowledge of subjects is evaluated to the highest 
standards. AQA (Assessment and Qualifications Alliance), 
the largest awarding body for GCSEs and A-levels in 
England, uses e-Marker® to assist in the marking of the 
majority of its examinations and continues to be our largest 
user of e-Marker®. Our long term partnership with AQA has 
helped us to develop the range of services that e-Marker® 
is able to offer to the wider international market for 
examinations and assessment.

Other users of e-Marker® include WJEC (Welsh Joint 
Education Committee), ABRSM (Associated Board of the 
Royal Schools of Music) and IFS (Institute of Financial 
Services). Our long-standing partnerships with them have 
demonstrated the flexibility of e-Marker® in a variety of 
examination processes. A core element of the strategy for 
e-Marker® is the expansion of its use internationally and a 
number of successful pilots have been run in various 
countries and more are in prospect with major 
international awarding bodies.

Sales of other examination and assessment products to 
both UK and international customers also made a strong 
contribution to the Group’s business. These included the 
design and printing of education related forms and the 
provision of scanners and bureau services. We remain a 
leading supplier of these services, particularly in Africa 
where we supply products and services to numerous 
educational bodies.

Sales of the IntelliReg® biometric registration product into 
colleges of further and higher education continued on a 
modest scale during the first six months of 2011 and more 
installations are expected to be completed during the year.
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Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of financial position

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
    note £000 £000 £000

 Revenue   2 6,435 6,875 17,102

 Cost of sales    (4,480) (4,386) (10,563)

 Gross profit    1,955 2,489 6,539

    

 Other operating income    22 242 106

 Selling and marketing costs    (583) (667) (1,305)

 Administrative expenses    (1,557) (1,527) (3,584)

 Finance costs    (73) (46) (103)

 (Loss)/profit before income tax    (236) 491 1,653

    

 Tax credit/(charge)   3 79 (21) (270)

 (Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations   (157) 470 1,383

    

 Loss for the period from discontinued operations  4 – (446) (827)

 Loss/(profit) for the period    (157) 24 556

    

 earnings per share     

 Basic (loss)/profit per ordinary share    

 – (Loss)/profit from continuing operations  5 (0.49p) 1.48p 4.37p

 – Loss from discontinued operations   5 - (1.41p) (2.61p)

 Total    (0.49p) 0.07p 1.76p

    

 Diluted (loss)/profit per ordinary share    

 – (Loss)/profit from continuing operations  5 (0.49p) 1.48p 4.33p

 – Loss from discontinued operations   5 – (1.41p) (2.59p)

 Total    (0.49p) 0.07p 1.74p

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
    note £000 £000 £000

 aSSeTS    

 non-current assets    

 Property, plant and equipment    3,126 3,104 3,154

 Intangible assets    480 1,110 681

 Deferred income tax assets   7 293 210 168

     3,899 4,424 4,003

 Current assets      

 Inventories    1,770 935 866

 Trade and other receivables    3,629 3,147 2,380

 Cash and cash equivalents   6 4,436 4,005 5,080

     9,835 8,087 8,326

    

 Assets and disposal group classified as held for sale  4 – 175 –

 Total assets    13,734 12,686 12,329

    

 eQuiTY    

 Capital and reserves attributable to the Company’s equity holders    

 Share capital    1,731 1,731 1,731

 Share premium account    5,377 5,377 5,377

 Capital redemption reserve    115 115 115

 Treasury shares    (1,166) (1,166) (1,166)

 Own shares reserve    (313) (319) (313)

 Translation reserve    – (346) –

 Retained earnings    (276) (615) (120)

 Total equity    5,468 4,777 5,624

    

 LiaBiLiTieS    

 non-current liabilities    

 Borrowings    1,968 2,250 2,081

 Deferred income tax liabilities   7 166 188 171

     2,134 2,438 2,252

 Current liabilities    

 Trade and other payables    5,499 4,707 3,870

 Current income tax liabilities    633 355 583

     6,132 5,062 4,453

    

 Liabilities included in disposal group held for sale  4 – 409 –

 Total liabilities    8,266 7,909 6,705

 Total equity and liabilities    13,734 12,686 12,329

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
      £000 £000 £000

 

 (Loss)/profit for the period    (157) 24 556

 Other comprehensive income    

 – exchange difference on translation of foreign operations  – (215) (57)

 –  reclassification adjustment of cumulative exchange differences  
on disposal of foreign operations    – – 188

 Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the period   (157) (191) 687
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

    Share  Share Capital  Treasury  own  Retained  Translation  Total 
    capital premium redemption  shares shares  earnings  reserve 
      account reserve  reserve    
    £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

  
 At 1 January 2010   1,731 5,377 115 (1,166) (319) (651) (131) 4,956

 
  Employee share based compensation  – – – – – 12 – 12

 Own shares vesting   – – – – – – – –

 Transactions with owners   – – – – – 12 – 12 
 
 Profit for the period   – – – – – 24 – 24 
 
 Other comprehensive income:         
  Exchange difference on  
translation of foreign operations  
to presentational company   – – – – – – (215) (215)

  Total comprehensive loss  
for the six months   – – – – – 24 (215) (191) 

 At 30 June 2010   1,731 5,377 115 (1,166) (319) (615) (346) 4,777

         
 At 1 July 2010   1,731 5,377 115 (1,166) (319) (615) (346) 4,777

 
 Employee share based compensation  – – – – – (31) – (31)

 Own shares vesting   – – – – 6 (6) – –

 Transactions with owners   – – – – 6 (37) – (31) 
 
 Profit for the period   – – – – – 532 – 532 
 
 Other comprehensive income:         
  Exchange difference on  
translation of foreign operations  
to presentational company   – – – – – – 158 158

  Reclassification adjustment  
of cumulative exchange differences  
on disposal of foreign operations  – – – – – – 188 188

  Total comprehensive income   
for the six months   – – – – – 532 346 878

        

 At 31 December 2010   1,731 5,377 115 (1,166) (313) (120) – 5,624

        

 At 1 January 2011   1,731 5,377 115 (1,166) (313) (120) – 5,624

 
 Employee share based compensation  – – – – – 1 – 1

 Own shares vesting   – – – – – – – –

 Transactions with owners   – – – – – 1 – 1 
 
 Loss for the period   – – – – – (157) – (157) 
 
 Other comprehensive income:         
  Exchange difference on  
translation of foreign operations  
to presentational company   – – – – – – – –

  Total comprehensive loss  
for the six months   – – – – – (157) – (157) 

 At 30 June 2011   1,731 5,377 115 (1,166) (313) (276) – 5,468

Consolidated statement of cash flows 

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

 Cash flows from operating activities   

 (Loss)/profit after taxation    (157) 470 1,383

 Adjustments for:   

   Tax (credit)/charge    (79) 21 270

   Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   158 190 380

   Amortisation of intangible assets    266 385 737

   IFRS 2 charge/(credit) in respect of LTIP shares   1 12 (19)

   (Profit)/loss on sale of property, plant & equipment and intangibles  (16) (9) 103

   Exchange losses/(gains) put through income statement   27 (163) (48)

   Investment income    (22) (30) (48)

   Interest expense    46 46 103

   (Increase)/decrease in inventories    (904) 79 148

   Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,249) (1,433) (666)

   Increase in trade and other payables    1,572 1,690 684

 Cash (used in)/generated from operations   (357) 1,258 3,027

   

 Interest paid    (46) (46) (103)

 Income tax received    – 495 495

 Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities   (403) 1,707 3,419

   

 Cash flows from investing activities      

 Purchases of property, plant and equipment (PPE)   (131) (207) (443)

 Proceeds from sale of PPE    16 9 44

 Purchase of intangible assets    (65) (191) (237)

 Interest received    22 30 48

 Net cash used in investing activities    (158) (359) (588)

   

 Cash flows from financing activities   

 Repayment of loan    (56) – –

 Net cash used in financial activities    (56) – –

   

  net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash  
equivalents from continuing operations    (617) 1,348 2,831

   

 Net cash flows from discontinued operations (Note 4)   – (238) (619)

 net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   (617) 1,110 2,212

   

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   5,080 2,882 2,882

 Exchange (decrease) /increase on cash   (27) 13 (14)

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   4,436 4,005 5,080
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1 nature of operations

DRS Data & Research Services plc is a public limited 
company with a full listing on the London Stock Exchange, 
and is incorporated and domiciled in England. The 
address of the registered office is 1 Danbury Court, 
Linford Wood, Milton Keynes, MK14 6LR.

accounting policies and basis of preparation
The financial information comprises the unaudited results 
for the six months to 30 June 2011 and to 30 June 2010, 
together with the audited results for the year ended 31 
December 2010. The figures and financial information for 
the year to 31 December 2010 do not constitute the 
statutory financial statements for that year. Those 
financial statements have been delivered to the Registrar 
and included the auditor’s report which was unqualified 
and did not contain a statement either under section 
498(2) of the Companies Act 2006, or section 498(3).

DRS adopted International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) with effect from 1 January 2005. These unaudited 
half year results have been prepared on a basis 
consistent with IFRS accounting policies as set out in the 
Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 
2010. Information provided is in accordance with IAS34 
interim reporting requirements.

These half year results have not been audited or reviewed 
by the auditor pursuant to the Auditing Practices Board’s 
guidance on financial information.

Basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the 
financial statements of the Company and entities 
controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to 
31 December each year. Control is achieved where the 
Company has the power to govern the financial and 
operating policies of an investee entity so as to obtain 
benefits from its activities.

The interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the accounting policies adopted in the 
Group’s last annual financial statements for the year 
ended 31 December 2010, except for the adoption of 
Improvements to IFRSs 2010 (2010 Improvements) as of 
12 January 2011. The 2010 improvements made several 
minor changes to IFRSs. The relevant amendments and 
their effects on the current period or prior periods are 
described as follows.

2 Segment information

In 2005 DRS adopted IFRS accounting policies and provided segmental reporting for the first time. At that time the 
majority of the Group’s products and services fell into three groups: scanning equipment, print and software services. 
These business segments were directly correlated to internal functional departments and were the key elements of 
cost and revenue management within the business. 

In the period since 1 January 2006, the Group has taken a strategic decision to develop and sell products and 
services which integrate multi-functional skills and technologies. These market solutions use varying combinations of 
the Group’s resources and are controlled by cross company project management. Consequently management of the 
business is now centred on revenue markets and project cost control and therefore the correlation between functional 
costs and revenue has been reduced significantly. Although the Group considers that it only has one operating 
segment, it reviews revenue according to various categories and the revenue split is disclosed below. 

The delivery of market-focused solutions results in a “many-to-many” relationship between department costs and 
revenue streams. The individual standard costs of each type of supply are carefully controlled, but due to the effect 
sales mix has on recovery rates, reporting the relative profitability of the revenue streams would not be consistent  
with management processes within the Group. 

Amendments to IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting 
The amendments clarified certain disclosures relating  
to events and transactions that are significant to an 
understanding of changes in the Group’s circumstances 
since the last annual financial statements. The Group’s 
interim financial statements as at 30 June 2011  
reflect these amended disclosure requirements,  
where applicable. 

Under IFRS 8 the accounting policy for identifying 
segments is based on the internal management  
reporting information that is regularly reviewed by  
the chief operating decision maker.

All intra-Group transactions, balances, income and 
expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Significant areas of judgement
It should be noted that accounting estimates and 
assumptions are used in preparation of the financial 
statements. Although these estimates are based on 
management’s best knowledge of current events and 
actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those 
estimates.

In preparing these accounts:

(i)  the following areas were considered to involve 
significant judgement:

·  when sales of services are recognised in the 
accounting period in which the work on the services is 
performed and the obligations have been satisfied in 
accordance with the customers’ agreed requirements.

·  value of intangibles being covered by the future 
potential income that is expected to be derived from 
their use relating to internally generated software and 
research and development costs.

·  recognition of deferred tax on trading losses  
in assessing if they will be recovered by future  
trading profits.

·  carrying value of work in progress assumes  
that work will be completed in accordance with 
contractual expectations.

(ii)  the following area was considered to involve  
significant estimates:

·  receivable provisions reflect future trade receivable 
amounts collectable.

notes to the half year results

 education revenue non-education revenue Total

   examination  other Commercial Census   
   & assessment   & elections  
   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 Region     

 UK  3,690 518 20 133 4,361

 Africa  1,450 4 – 409 1,863

 Rest of world  13 27 12 159 211

     

 Total  5,153 549 32 701 6,435

     

 Revenue arising from specific products and related services thereon:  

 e-Marker®  3,167    

 e-Counting     389 

 IntelliReg®   23   

The revenue analysis for the six months ended 30 June 2011 is as follows:
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notes to the half year results continued

 education revenue non-education revenue Total

   examination  other Commercial Census   
   & assessment   & elections  
   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 Region     

 UK  9,552 1,435 4 214 11,205

 Africa  2,324 95 45 1,719 4,183

 Rest of world  111 40 87 1,476 1,714

     

 Total  11,987 1,570 136 3,409 17,102

     

 Revenue arising from specific products and related services thereon:  

 e-Marker®  8,514    

 e-Counting     1,087 

 IntelliReg®   208   

The revenue analysis for the year ended 31 December 2010 is as follows:

These figures exclude sales from discontinued operations of £470,000.

3 income tax expense

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

    

 Current tax - domestic    51 13 576

 Adjustment in respect of previous period   – – (339)

 Total current tax    51 13 237

 Deferred tax current year (Note 7)    (130) 8 (110)

 Deferred tax prior year (Note 7)    – – 143

     (79) 21 270

Domestic income tax is calculated at 26.5% (2010: 28%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year. 

The current domestic tax charge in 2010 includes an adjustment relating to discontinued operations. 

4 assets and disposal group classified as held for sale and discontinued operations

The amounts presented in the Income Statements under discontinued operations and in the Consolidated Statements 
of Financial Position under assets and liabilities held for sale relate to Peladon Software Inc. and the DocXP™ 
business. Both were sold on 30 September 2010. Details of the disposal are set out in Note 8 of the 2010 Annual 
Report and Accounts.

 education revenue non-education revenue Total

   examination  other Commercial Census   
   & assessment   & elections  
   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 Region     

 UK  3,314 799 28 32 4,173

 Africa  1,397 59 9 715 2,180

 Rest of world  65 30 38 389 522

     

 Total  4,776 888 75 1,136 6,875

     

 Revenue arising from specific products and related services thereon:  

 e-Marker®  2,876    

 e-Counting     675 

 IntelliReg®   146   

The revenue analysis for the six months ended 30 June 2010 is as follows:

These figures exclude sales from discontinued operations of £285,000.
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notes to the half year results continued

6 Cash and cash equivalents

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

 Cash at bank and in hand    101 244 703

 Short-term bank deposits    4,335 3,761 4,377

     4,436 4,005 5,080

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

 Cash and cash equivalents    4,436 4,005 5,080

     4,436 4,005 5,080

  at 30 June  at 30 June at 30 June  at 30 June  at 31 December  at 31 December  
  2011 2011 2010 2010 2010 2010 
  uS Dollars euro uS Dollars euro uS Dollars euro 
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 Sterling equivalent 210 34 20 9 820 11

The effective interest rate on short term bank deposits was 1.00% (2010: 1.00%). These deposits have an average 
maturity of 1 day (2010: 1 day).

Cash at bank and in hand include the following for the purposes of the cashflow statement:

The Group’s approach to managing liquidity and currency risks are set out in Note 3.1(c) and 3.1(a)(i), respectively, of 
the 2010 Annual Report and Accounts.

The table below shows the extent to which the Group has monetary assets in currencies other than Sterling.

Diluted earnings per share

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

 (Loss)/profit from continuing operations   (157) 470 1,383

 Loss from discontinued operations    – (446) (827)

  Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders  
being (loss)/profit for the period     (157) 24 556

    
 Weighted average number of shares    
 Basic    31,707,071 31,682,121 31,688,660

 Dilutive effect of:    

 - shares in restricted share scheme    – 130,000 70,000

 - options under unapproved share option scheme   – – –

 - options under the Enterprise Management Incentive Scheme  – – 125,074

 - options under LTIP option scheme    – – 45,849

 Diluted    31,707,071 31,812,121 31,929,583

    
 Diluted (loss)/profit per ordinary share   

 (Loss)/profit from continuing operations   (0.49p) 1.48p 4.33p

 Loss from discontinued operations    – (1.41p) (2.59p)

 Total    (0.49p) 0.07p 1.74p

Basic earnings per share

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

 (Loss)/profit from continuing operations   (157) 470 1,383

 Loss from discontinued operations    – (446) (827)

  Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders  
being (loss)/profit for the period     (157) 24 556

    
 Weighted average number of shares    31,707,071 31,682,121 31,688,660 

  Basic (loss)/profit per ordinary share   

 (Loss)/profit from continuing operations   (0.49p) 1.48p 4.37p

 Loss from discontinued operations    – (1.41p) (2.61p)

 Total    (0.49p) 0.07p 1.76p

Reconciliations of the earnings and weighted average number of shares used in the calculations are set out below:

5 earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders divided by 
the weighted average number of shares in issue during the year. Shares held in employee share trusts are treated as 
cancelled for the purposes of this calculation.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the basic earnings per share, adjusted where applicable to allow 
for the issue of shares and the post-tax effect of dividends and/or interest, on the assumed conversion of all dilutive 
options and other dilutive potential ordinary shares. 
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Our business involves handling large databases 
containing high volumes of data to be accessed  
by thousands of users from their homes. We are  
therefore heavily dependent on the resilience of both  
the application software and the data-processing  
support services together with the service providers  
for sound network infrastructure. A serious failure in  
any of these areas could immediately and materially  
affect our business.

We continue to invest in reliable and fault-tolerant  
IT infrastructures to mitigate these risks.

Trading volumes 
A significant proportion of the Group’s business can 
comprise one-off large contracts providing tailored 
solutions. The nature of these contracts requires each  
to be managed as a unique project with project teams 
required to address the specific complexities and 
commercial risks. Group sales have a tendency to  
be lumpy, dependent on when these contracts occur.  
The Group has a high proportion of fixed overheads  
and consequently these fluctuations in revenue can  
lead to significant variations in profitability.

Spread of customers
An analysis of the revenue generated in the six months  
to 30 June 2011 identified 73.0% of the Group’s sales 
coming from its top five customers. It is an issue the 
management team recognises and the strategy to invest 
in new products and markets is designed to broaden the 
number of key recurring revenue generating customers.

Cautionary statement
The Chairman’s Statement has been prepared solely  
to provide additional information to shareholders to  
assess the Group’s strategies and the potential for those 
strategies to succeed. It should not be relied upon by  
any other party for any other purpose.

The Chairman’s Statement contains certain forward-
looking statements. These statements are made by the 
Directors in good faith based on the information available 
to them up to the time of their approval of this report and 
such statements should be treated with caution due  
to the inherent uncertainties, including both economic 
and business risk factors, underlying any such forward-
looking information.

10 Going Concern

The Group meets its day-to-day working capital and other 
funding requirements through a combination of long-term 
funding and short-term cash holdings. The Group’s 

principal financing facility is a mortgage of £2.25m secured 
by a fixed charge against the freehold land and buildings of 
the parent company which expires in March 2014.

The Group actively manages its strategic, commercial  
and day-to-day operational risks and through its Treasury 
function operates Board-approved financial policies. 
During the first half of 2011 the £0.62m outflow of cash 
primarily arose as a result of the increases in inventory, 
and work in progress on the 2012 GLA election contract 
and the AQA summer series examination marking.

After making enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable 
expectation that the Company and its subsidiaries have 
adequate resources to continue in operational existence 
for the foreseeable future and therefore adopt the going 
concern basis.

11 Statement of Responsibility of Directors

We confirm to the best of our knowledge:

(i)  This Half-Yearly Financial Report has been prepared  
in accordance with IAS34 Interim Financial Reporting 
as adopted by the EU and gives a true and fair view of 
the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or 
loss of the company and the undertakings included in 
the consolidation taken as a whole; and

(ii)  The Half-Yearly Financial Report includes a fair review 
of the information required by:

•	 	DTR 4.2.7.R of the Disclosure and Transparency 
Rules, being an indication of important events that 
have occurred during the first six months of the 
financial year and their impact on the Half-Yearly 
Financial Report; and a description of the principal 
risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of 
the year; and

•	 	DTR 4.2.8.R of the Disclosure and Transparency 
Rules, being related party transactions that have taken 
place in the first six months of the current financial 
year and that have materially affected the financial 
position or performance of the entity during that 
period; and any changes in the related party 
transactions described in the latest annual financial 
statements that could do so.

This report was approved by the Board of Directors on  
24 August 2011 and is available on the Company’s 
website at www.drs.co.uk/results.

For and on behalf of the Board

Tony Lee   Mark Tebbutt  
Chief Executive Officer  Finance Director 
01908 666088   01908 666088 
enquiries@drs.co.uk  enquiries@drs.co.uk

notes to the half year results continued

8 Dividends per share

No dividends were paid during both 2010 and 2011. The Directors do not recommend an interim dividend. 

9 Principal risks and uncertainties 

The Group is subject to risks and uncertainties relating to its future business which might affect the financial 
performance of the Group. The Board has implemented systems to identify risks, to assess them and to ensure that 
reasonable mitigation plans are in place. The Board is paying particular attention to the operational risks and 
uncertainties of current recessionary conditions in all of the Group’s markets and further details are provided under the 
heading ‘Internal controls and risk management’ within the Corporate Governance Report on page 28 of the Annual 
Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2010. A copy of the 2010 Annual Report and Accounts is 
available on the Company’s website at www.drs.co.uk/results.

The main risk issues that are specific to the business are set out below and remain consistent with 2010.

Information technology
The Group is increasingly dependent on IT (Information Technology) systems, including Internet-based systems, for 
internal communication as well as communication with customers and suppliers. Any significant disruption of these 
systems, whether due to computer viruses or other outside incursions, could materially and adversely affect the 
Group’s operations. 

7 Deferred income tax

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

 Analysis for financial reporting purposes   

 Deferred tax liabilities    166 188 171

 Deferred tax assets    (293) (210) (168)

     (127) (22) 3

     Six months  Six months Year ended 
     ended   ended  31 December  
     30 June 2011 30 June 2010 2010 
     £000 £000 £000

 At the beginning of the period    3 (30) (30)

 (Credit)/charge to income for the current year   (130) 8 (110)

 Charge to income for the prior year    – – 143

 At the end of the period    (127) (22) 3

The movement in the Group’s net deferred tax position was as follows:

     accelerated  Tax losses Total 
     tax depreciation 
     £000 £000 £000

 At 1 January 2011    3 – 3

 Credit to income for the period    (14) (116) (130)

 At 30 June 2011    (11) (116) (127)

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the company and the movements thereon 
during the period:
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